



2014

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, Brief of Law Professors as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondent, Gregory P. Warger, v. Randy D. Shauers

Susan Crump
South Texas College of Law

Bennett Gershman
Pace Law School

Victor Gold
Loyola Law School - Los Angeles

Paul F. Rothstein
Georgetown University Law Center, rothstei@law.georgetown.edu

Ben Trachtenberg
Docket No. 13-517 in the Supreme Court of the United States
University of Missouri School of Law

This paper can be downloaded free of charge from:
<http://scholarship.law.georgetown.edu/scb/76>

This open-access article is brought to you by the Georgetown Law Library. Posted with permission of the author.
Follow this and additional works at: <http://scholarship.law.georgetown.edu/scb>



Part of the [Courts Commons](#), [Evidence Commons](#), and the [Supreme Court of the United States Commons](#)

No. 13-517

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

AUG 11 2014

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GREGORY P. WARGER,

Petitioner,

v.

RANDY D. SHAUERS,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

PAUL M. SMITH

Counsel of Record

ISHAN K. BHABHA

CAROLINE M. DECELL

AMIR H. ALI

JENNER & BLOCK LLP

1099 New York Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 639-6000

psmith@jenner.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Petitioner’s Rule Would Transform Voir Dire From An Opportunity To Discover Juror Bias Into A Strategic Mechanism For Setting Up Post-Trial Motions Based On Juror Dishonesty	4
A. Petitioner’s Rule Would Incentivize Lawyers To Ask Broad Questions To Set Up Future Claims Of Juror Dishonesty, Even Though Such Questions Are The Least Effective At Uncovering Juror Bias	5
B. Petitioner’s Rule Would Make Voir Dire A More Contentious And Lengthy Process	9
II. Petitioner’s Rule Would Result In Post- Verdict Juror Dishonesty Challenges In Virtually Every Case, Leading To Interminable Inquiries Into Juror’s Mental States And Disrupting The Finality Of Jury Verdicts	11

A. Lawyers Are Under An Ethical Obligation To Represent Their Clients Vigorously And Would Thus Be Required To Pursue Juror Dishonesty Claims After Any Unfavorable Verdict.	12
B. Petitioner’s Capacious Definition Of Juror Dishonesty Would Lead To Broad- Ranging Inquiries Into Jury Room Deliberations.....	17
C. Petitioner’s Rule Would Diminish The Finality Of Jury Verdicts.....	23
III. Petitioner’s Rule Would Impose Additional Burdens On Jurors, Further Eroding Public Participation In The Jury System While Providing Minimal Additional Assurance Of Jury Impartiality.....	26
A. The Burdens Of Jury Service Undermine Public Participation In The Jury System.	27
B. Petitioner’s Rule Would Impose Additional Burdens On Jurors, Further Eroding Public Participation In The Jury System And Thereby Subverting Jury Impartiality.....	30
C. There Already Exist Adequate Disincentives And Remedies To Juror Dishonesty During Voir Dire.....	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 223 (1973)	23
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 1 (1933).....	17, 18, 34
<i>Commission for Lawyer Discipline v. Benson</i> , 980 S.W.2d 425 (Tex. 1998).....	16
<i>Davis v. Brown</i> , 23 F. App'x 504 (6th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Gonzales v. State</i> , 3 S.W.3d 915 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999)	33
<i>Ex parte Grossman</i> , 267 U.S. 87 (1925).....	34
<i>Hard v. Burlington Northern Railroad Co.</i> , 870 F.2d 1454 (9th Cir. 1989)	23
<i>Hazelwood School District v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977)	24
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	5
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	24
<i>Kuzniak v. Taylor Supply Co.</i> , 471 F.2d 702 (6th Cir. 1972)	7
<i>Logan v. Winstead</i> , 23 S.W.3d 297 (Tenn. 2000).....	14
<i>Mu'Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991).....	5
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954).....	13
<i>Patton v. Yount</i> , 467 U.S. 1025 (1984)	8

<i>People v. Myers</i> , No. 291896, 2010 WL 3063687 (Mich. Ct. App. Aug. 5, 2010)	18
<i>Peveto v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 486 (5th Cir. 1987)	24
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981)	13
<i>Polk v. State</i> , No. M2002-02430-CCA-R3PC, 2003 WL 22243392 (Tenn. Crim. App. Sept. 30, 2003)	18
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	10, 11
<i>Sanders v. Lamarque</i> , 357 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. Van Etten</i> , 107 U.S. 325 (1882)	19
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	31
<i>United States v. Barnett</i> , 376 U.S. 681 (1964)	34
<i>United States v. Benally</i> , 546 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>United States v. Brasco</i> , 516 F.2d 816 (2d Cir. 1975)	16
<i>United States v. Dellinger</i> , 472 F.2d 340 (7th Cir. 1972)	6
<i>United States v. Holck</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 338 (E.D. Pa. 2005), <i>aff'd sub nom. United States v. Kemp</i> , 500 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2007)	23
<i>United States v. Lewin</i> , 467 F.2d 1132 (7th Cir. 1972)	7

<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 284 F. Supp. 220 (D. Conn. 1968).....	16
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 433 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006).....	33
<i>United States v. Villar</i> , 586 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985).....	5
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009).....	23

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1871(b)(1).....	29
29 U.S.C. § 206(a)(1)(C).....	29
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 215(a).....	29

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 93-1597 (1974) (Conf. Rep.).....	20
<i>Rules of Evidence: Hearings Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 93d Cong. (1974).....	19
S. Rep. No. 93-1277 (1974), reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7051	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Model of Rules Prof'l Conduct R 1.3 cmt. 1	12
ABA Model of Rules Prof'l Conduct R 3.5(c)	16
Albert W. Alschuler, <i>The Supreme Court and the Jury: Voir Dire, Peremptory Challenges, and the Review of Jury Verdicts</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 153 (1989).....	11

American Bar Ass'n, “. . . <i>And Justice for All</i> ”: <i>Ensuring Public Trust and Confidence in the Justice System</i> (2001).....	26
Laura I. Appleman, <i>The Community Right to Counsel</i> , 17 <i>Berkeley J. Crim. L.</i> 1 (2012).....	18
Barbara A. Babcock, <i>Voir Dire: Preserving “Its Wonderful Power”</i> , 27 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 545 (1975).....	8
Dale W. Broeder, <i>Voir Dire Examinations: An Empirical Study</i> , 38 <i>S. Cal. L. Rev.</i> 503 (1965).....	8
Susan Crump, <i>Jury Misconduct, Jury Interviews, and the Federal Rules of Evidence: Is the Broad Exclusionary Principal of Rule 606(b) Justified?</i> , 66 <i>N.C. L. Rev.</i> 509 (1988)	15
James H. Druff, <i>Systemic and Individual Partiality: The Cross-Section Requirement and Jury Impartiality</i> , 73 <i>Cal. L. Rev.</i> 1555 (1988)	31-32
Fed R. Civ. P. 11(b)	13
Jayne Fraser, <i>Only A Third of Those Summoned for Jury Duty Show Up</i> , <i>Houst. Chron.</i> , Dec. 4, 2013, http://www.houstonchronicle.com/news/politics/houston/article/Only-a-third-of-those-summoned-for-jury-duty-show-5036084.php	27
Nancy Gertner & Judith H. Mizner, <i>The Law of Juries</i> (7th ed. 2013).....	9, 10, 32

Paula Hannaford-Agor, Nat'l Ctr. for State Courts, <i>An Overview of Contemporary Jury System Management</i> (May 2011), available at http://www.ncsc-jurystudies.org/~media/Microsites/Files/CJS/What%20We%20Do/Contemporaryjury_systemmanagement.ashx	27, 29, 32
Paula L. Hannaford-Agor, Nat'l Ctr. for State Courts, <i>Increasing the Jury Pool: Impact of the Employer Tax Credit</i> (Aug. 2004).....	31, 32
Susan E. Jones, <i>Judge- versus Attorney-Conducted Voir Dire</i> , 11 Law & Hum. Behav. 131 (1987)	9
Jury Administration, Connecticut Judicial Branch (last visited Aug. 8, 2014), available at http://www.jud.ct.gov/statistics/jury/Jury_13.pdf	28
Nancy J. King, <i>Nameless Justice: The Case for the Routine Use of Anonymous Juries in Criminal Trials</i> , 49 Vand. L. Rev. 123 (1996).....	30
Daniel Klerman, Am. Tort Reform Ass'n, <i>A Look at California Juries</i> (Sept. 2002).....	28
Stephen Knack, <i>Deterring Voter Registration Through Juror Selection Practices: Evidence from Survey Data</i> , 103 Pub. Choice 49 (2000).....	27

Margaret B. Kovera, Jason J. Dickinson & Brian L. Cutler, <i>Voir Dire and Jury Selection, in Handbook of Psychology, Forensic Psychology</i> 161 (2003)	10
Gregory E. Mize, Paula Hannaford-Agor & Nicole L. Waters, Nat'l Center for St. Cts., <i>The State-of-the-States Survey of Jury Improvement Efforts: A Compendium Report</i> (Apr. 2007)	9
Pa. Prof'l Conduct R. 1.3 cmt. 1	12
<i>In re Parker</i> , No. 14-032-096998, Subcommittee Determination (Va. St. Bar, 3d Dist Subcomm. Mar. 27, 2014), available at http://www.vsb.org/docs/Parker-051614.pdf	13
Karen R. Roberts, <i>Voir Dire: How to Ask Questions that Matter and Get Answers that Count</i> , Winter 2006 ATLA-CLE 199	7
John Paul Ryan, <i>The American Trial Jury: Current Issues and Controversies</i> , 63 Soc. Educ. 458 (1999)	27
John Schwartz, <i>Call to Jury Duty Strikes Fear of Financial Ruin</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 1, 2009, at A1, available at http://www.nytimes.com/2009/09/02/us/02jury.html	29
Lior Jacob Strahilevitz, <i>Reputation Nation: Law in an Era of Ubiquitous Personal Information</i> , 102 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1667 (2008).....	29-30

Tex. Disciplinary Rules Prof'l Conduct 1.01 cmt. 6.....	12-13
United States Courts, <i>Judicial Business 2013</i> , at Table T-1, available at http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/Statistics/ s/JudicialBusiness/2013/appendices/T01Sep 13.pdf	11
Robert Walters & Mark Curriden, <i>A Jury of One's Peers? Investigating Underrepresentation in Jury Venires</i> , 43 No. 4 Judges J., Fall 2004	28, 32
Robert C. Walters et al., <i>Jury of Our Peers: An Unfulfilled Constitutional Promise</i> , 58 SMU L. Rev. 319 (2005)	28, 33
David Weinstein, <i>Protecting a Juror's Right To Privacy: Constitutional Constraints and Policy Options</i> , 70 Temple L. Rev. 1 (1997).....	29
27 Charles Alan Wright & Victor James Gold, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 6074 (2d ed. 2007).....	21
<i>In re Yunker</i> , 25 DB Rptr. 50 (Or. Discipl. Bd. 2011), available at http://www.osbar.org/_ docs/dbreport/dbr25.pdf	14
